




















































































































































































































The declaratory and injunctive relief sought in the operative Secoﬂd '
“Amended Petition and Complaint is. entirely duplicative of the writ relief granted
herein.

Petltloner shall prepare a form of judgment for executlon by the Court and

a form of writ for approval as to form by the Court and executlon by the Clerk of

_ the Coutt.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
DATED: Décewis( 200 AA'-’/ /Zz <
' Frank Roesch
¥ udge of the Superior Court
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CLERK’S DECLARATION OF MAILING

I certify that I am not a party to this cause and that on the date stated below I caused a true
copy of the foregoing ORDER GRANTING PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE to be
mailed first class, postage pre paid, in a sealed envelope to the persons hereto, addressed as

follows:

J. Felix DeLaTorre, Esq.
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1808 -14" Street
Sacramento, CA 95811

David W. Tyra, Esq.

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann & Girard
400 Capitol Mall, 27® Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

Ross C. Moody, Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Jenny Esquivel, Esq.

Will M. Yamada, Esq.

Department of Personnel Administration
1515 S Street, North Bldg., Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95811

Aparna Sridhar, Esq.
Sturmwasser & Woocher LLP
10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90024

Ronald B. Turovsky, Esq.
Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
11355 West Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614

Alison Sultan White, Esq.

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP

One Embarcadero Center, 30% Floor
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Jeffrey R. Rieger, Esq.

Reed Smith
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Harvey L. Leiderman, Esq.
Reed Smith :

101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105

Jerry Whitfield -
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45 Fremont Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

I declare under penalty of perjury that the same is true and correct.
Executedon. YJAN -4 2010

< ’ _
Vicki Daybell, Zeputy Clerk
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FILED

ALAMEDA COUNTY
DEC 3 1 2009

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS, RG09453982
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES :
AND HEARING OFFICERS IN ORDER GRANTING PETITION

STATE EMPLOYMENT, | FOR WRIT OF MANDATE -
 Petitioner/Plaintiff,
Vs.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER,

“The hearings (-)'n the coordina_fed Petitions for Writ of Mandate of California
Attorneys, Administrative Law Judges and Hearing Officers in State Employment '
("CASE"), Union of American Physicians and Dentists ("UAPD"), and Service

- Employees International Union, Local 1000 and Yvonne Walker '("SEIU") c.ame

on regularly on November 16, 2009, in Department 31 of this Court, Judge F.rank'

| _ etal.,
Respondents/Defendants.



Roesch presiding. CASE appeared by Patrick Whalen of The Law Office of

Brooks Ellison. UAPD appeared by Adam Zapala of Davis, Cowell & Bowe,

LLP. SEIU appeafed by Felix J. De La Torre, Esq. |
Respondents on the Petitions appeared as follows:

- Respondent Arnold Schwarzenegger, David Gilb,'and Kris Perry appeared

- by David W. Tyra, Esq., of Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann & Gerard.

Respondents Alan Kerzin, Bonnie Garcia, Bridgett Luther, Caleb Cheung, baVid
Maxwell-Jolly, Carrie Lopez, Dale Bonner, Destie Overpeck, Dorothy Rice,
Douglas Bosco, Fred Armendariz, George Valverde, J A Farro.w, Jon Duncan,'
John P. _Donhelly, Julie Nauman, Karen Humphrey, Ken ngis, Kirk Breed, L.
Steven Spears, Lester Snow, Lloyd Throne, Lynn Dauéher,. Lynn Jacobs, Mark
Horton, Mark Leary, Mary D. Nichols, Mary-Ann Warderman, Maziar
Movassaghi, Mike Chrisman, Patrick Henning, Paﬁ‘ick Wright, Raynor T.

Tsuneyoshi, Ron Diedrich, Ronald_P. Schafer, Ruth Coleman, Steve Hardy, Steve

'Poizner, Terri Ciau, Tony Sauer, John A. Wagner, Kimberly Belshe, Will

Kempton, and William Haraf appeared by Will M. Yamada, Esq., Labor Relations
Counsel for the Department of Personnel Administration.
| Respondents Anne Stausboll, Jack Ehnes, and John A. Wagner appeared by |
Harvey L. Leiderman, Esq., of Reed Smith. | |
Respondents Edmund G. Brown Jr., Debra BoWen, and John Chiang

appeared by Ross C. Moody, Esq., California Department of Justice.



Respondent Glenn Pomeroy appeared by Aparna Sridhar, Esq. and Michael

J. Strumwasser, Esq. of Strumwasser & Woocher LLP.

Respondent Joan Borucki represented by Ronald B Turovsky, Esq. of
Manatt, Phelps, & Phillips, LLP.

At the hearing, Petitioners on all three Petitions j‘oined in_each others'
arguments, as did Respondents on all Petitiohs.

The Court having considered the pleadings, evidence,' and arguments
submitted in support of and in opposition to the CASE 'Petition, and good cause
appearing, it is hereby ORDERE'D. that the Petition is GRANTED. The reasons
follow:‘ | |

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

A.  The State's General Fund and Special Funds

‘State employeesf salaries may be paid from any one or more of three
funding sources: the General Fund, special state fuhds that are earmarked forr '
particular progréms or agencies, and federal funds recéivéd by the state as a |
passthrough. Many, but not all, special funds agencies deposit "idle" cash in the
Péoled Mohey Investment Account ("PMIA"), which creates a pool of resources
from which the State may borrow to meet curreﬁt fiscal obligatiops. The State

may also directly borrow from special funds held by an individual agency or

' Respondents' objections to the Declaration of Patrick Whalen are
overruled as moot in light of the supplemental Declaration of Patrick Whalen,
submitted on November 9, 2009. All requests for judicial notice are GRANTED
as unopposed. : '



department. The Controller‘é Office turns to exfemal borrdwixig only afier
determining that resources available from internal borrowing are insufﬁcieﬁt to
meet the cash needs of the General Fund. Certain special funds are, by statute,
non-borrowable. Likewise, federal funds designated for use by particular agencies
cannot be borrowed to pay General Fund obligations. |

B.  The Executive Orders

The Governc;r issued two Executive Orders that reduced the workdays and
salaries of State employees. On December 19, 2608, Governor Schwarzenegger
issﬁed Executive Ofder S-16-08, which directed the Department of Personnel

Administration ("DPA") to adopt a plan to furlough state employees "regardless of

funding source" for tWo days per 'monfh, and to reduce their pay by a

commensurate amount, effective February 1, 2009, through June 30, 2009. The
order directed DPA to include a "limited exemption pr-o.cess.." The only specific
authority cited in thg order was Government Code section 3516.5. |

Two months later, on February 19, 2009, the Legislature passed a budget,
which was signed into law by the Governor the next day.

On July 1, 2009, Governor Schwarzenegger .issued Exécuﬁve Order S-13-
09, which directed DPA to implement an additional (third) furlough day each
month, and extended the implementation of the prior two-day furlough an
additional year, effective .July 1, 2009, and through J uné 30,2010. Again, the only

specific authority cited in the order was Government Code section 3516.5.



Approximately a month later, on July 28, 2009, the Governor signed tnto.
law a budget for fiscal year 2009/10.

C.  The Petitioners in this Matter

Petitioner CASE repreSents legal professionals in Bargaining Unit 2, who
work in some 80 different state departments, boards and commissions. CASE
argues thata majonty of its members work in positions that are either entirely or
almost entirely funded by monies from sources other than the State's General
Fund. For instance, the Department of Insurance, which employs 71 CASE-

represented employees, is funded entirely from non-General Fund monies. A

furlough of these employees does not resultin a dlrect General Fund savings.

~ Similarly, the Department of Corporatlons, the Department of Managed Health

Care, the Department of Real Estate and the Department of Motor Vehicles, to
name but a few, are funded entirely by non-General Fund monies. Of the agencies
whose heads are named in the CASE Petition, at least 6 exclusively specially-
funded agencies, and at least-13 primarily specially-funded agencies, pay their
employees with non-borrowable funds.
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

Petitioners argue that, while the justiﬁcation offered for the furloughs was
to create savings for the General Fund, sueh savings cannot come from furloughs .
of these non-General Fund positions. CASE alleges ttiat the futloughing of
employees in agencies where there is no General Fund savings h.a_s no rational

basis and is arbitrary, capricious and unlawful. In addition, Petitioners argue that



furloughs of special funds positions interfere with the purposes for which those
special funds were created because they decrease services to the public and
impede the operations of the special funds departments and agencies.”
Respondents argue that furloughs achieve Genéral Fund savihgs as well as
other benefits to the General Fund. Furlough of those employees in special fund
departments or positions inc;easec-l the amount of unallocated special fund monies,
and thaf those unallocated special fund monies are borrowable resources that the
State can use to r;leet its fiscal obligatidns;. The greater the amount of internal
borrowable resdurces, the less external borrowing the State must pursue to meet its
obligations. Respondents argue that the Governor has the discretion to decide that
furloughs are the best means to achieve the goal of ameliorating the State's fiscal
crisis, and that the Court cannot subsﬁtute its judgment for the Governor's.
Moreover, Respondents argue, this discretioh permits the Governor to furlough

employees even when it creates no savings or benefit to the General Fund if he

2 The Court notes that CASE sought a writ of mandate in the Sacramento
County Superior Court on the grounds that the Governor lacked authority to order
furloughs or that statutory law expressly forbids ordering furloughs. In that case,
which is now on appeal, the court determined that the Governor has the statutory
authority to reduce the hours of state employees under Government Code section
19851 and 19849. While that decision is not a final decision and is not binding on
this Court, the court there did not reach the questions of whether the July 1, 2009
Executive Order complied with the requirements of Section 19851(a), whether
either Executive Order failed to comply with Section 19851(a) with respect to
non-General Fund agencies, or whether furloughs of non-General Fund agencies
violated Section 16310(a). Further, that decision was based upon the
circumstances presented at the time, and was issued before the Legislature passed
a revised budget in February of 2009, and before it passed its 2009/10 budget.



does so based upon the principles of labor parity and .sharing the burden among all
State employees.

In response to Respondents' borrowable funds argumc::nt, Petitioners
contend that several agencies are funded by special funds as to which intgmal
borrowing is expressly prohibited. As to these agencies, tﬁere are no General
Fund savings and no beneﬁts to the State's fisc, only reductions in service to the
public. Further, in those instances where special funds are "borrowable funds," |
vGovemment Code section 16310(a) permits special funds to be loaned to the
General} Fund only when such borrowing will not "interfere with the qucct for
which a special fund was cr\eated."

DISCUSSION

A writ of mandate will lie to cdmpel the péfformance of an act which the
law specifically enjoins, as a duty rcsultiﬁg from an office, trust, or station. (Cal.
( : Code Civ. Proc. §1085.) A writ of mandate will issue when‘ther.e is a clear,

present, ministerial duty on the part of the respondents and a clear, present,

beneficial right in the petitioner to performance of that duty. (Baldivinfoma-
Hamilton Corp. v. Sup. Ct. (1962) 208 Cal.Apﬁ.Zd 803, 813-14.)

Discretion is abused when a public officer acts beyond the bounds of reason '

[ or in derogation of applicable legal standards. (See Calif. Correctional
Supervisors Organization v. Dept. of Corrections (2002) 96 Cal.App.4'."l 824, 827.)
A court cannot compel a public officer to exercise discretion in a partlcular way, :

- R

but where only one choice can be a reasonable exercise of discretion, a court may’
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compel a public officer to make that choice. (Id.; see also Ng v. State Personnel

Board (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 600, 605 [discretion is abused when the action
exceeds the bounds of reason].)

A.  The Governor Violated a Mandatory Duty to Take Into Account the
Agencies' "Varying Needs" Before Reducing Working Hours

Issuance of the furlough Executive Orders by the Govemor; and
implementation by the Respondent state agencies, was an abuse of discretion

because the Executive Orders violated the requirements of Government Code
A

section 19851(a). Government Code section 1985 1(a) provides:

It is the policy of the state that the workweek of the state employee
shall be 40 hours, and the workday of state employees eight hours,
except that workweeks and workdays of a different number of hours.
may be established in order to meet the varying needs of the
different state agencies. It is the policy of the state to avoid the
necessity for overtime work whenever possible. This policy does not
restrict the extension of regular working-hour schedules on an
overtime basis in those activities and agencies where it is necessary
to carry on the state business properly during a manpower shortage.

(Cal. Gov't Code §19s§ 1(a), emphasis supplied.) The ﬁ;rloughs mandated by the
Governor's Executive Orders reduced all State employees’ workweeks to four
days, or 32 hours, for three weeks per month.> The Executivé Orders applied a
workweek reduction aCross-the-boa;d. Indeed, Resbondeﬁts conﬁend that section

19851 gives the Governor discretion to decide that the State's overall needs can

3 The Executive Orders permitted only a "limited exemption" from the
furlough requirement. At the hearing on the Petition, Respondents conceded that
the exemptions have been limited to agencies involved in public safety, such as the

California Highway Patrol and, during fire season, State firefighters.



substitute for an individual determination of the needs of the agency. Sucha
decision by the Governor is contrary to Section 19851(a), which only permits a
workweek reduction "in order to meet the varying needs of the different state
agencies." |

Moreover, when employee pesitions are funded entirely by non-borrowable
special funds or federal funds -- as is the case for many of the agencies at issue.
here -- the General Fund savings. justiﬁcation for furloughe does not survive
scrutiny. When the only jgstiﬁeation underpinning the furlough of these '
employees that rerﬁains is "laer parity,"* the Court cannot do otherwise than to
conclude that Respondents have abused their discretion.’ 'fhis is particularly so
when the result of the furloughs in these areas is, inter alia, to slow down
processing of unemployment claims, impede state workers' ability to respond to
losses Qf CalPERS's investme_ilté, and delay meving'persens with disabilities from
the state disability rolls to the federal rolls. All of these cest the Stafe yet more

“money, without resultihg in any savings.
Each State agency has differin'g needs relating to its function and to the

sources of its funding. Respondents‘ refusal to consider those varying needs of the

* The "labor panty" justification is one based only on the feelings of the
General Fund agencies' employees. It is not based upon the principle that the
quantum of pay cuts suffered by those employees ought to be spread out amongst
all the State employees. Rather it is a decision that "labor parity" requires the
quantum of pay cuts be increased so that all State employees suffer equally,
without regard to savings to the General Fund and without lessening the pay cuts
suffered by the General Fund agencies' employees This is not rationally related to
any governmental purpose. :



different state-agéncies before ordering and implementing furloughs conflicts with
_ the requirements of Section 19851.% Failure to cdmply witﬁ the mandatory duty in
Section 19851 was an abuse of the Respondents' discretibn. Morem-'er, when
furloughs are implemented to save money, yet their implementation in some
agencies saves nothing and increases costs, such a policy is arbitrary, capricious
and unlawful.
B.  Furloughing Employees to Increase Potential Borrowing from
Special Fund Agencies Interferes with those Agencies' Operations In
* Violation of Government Code §16310(a) '
Respondents further abused their discr;:tion by ordering and i-mplementing“
furloughs'in ordér to increase internal borrowing from special f_unds, without
regard to whether such borrowing interfered with the objects for which the special
ﬂ_mﬂs were created. Government Code section 16310(a) permits special funds to
be ldaned to the General Fund only when such borrowing will not "interfere with
‘the object for which a speciai fund was created." Similarly, the California case
‘law provides that a writ will lie to reverse a budgetary decision Where sucha
décision eliminates the ability to carry out é. méndatory fﬁnCtion required by law.

(See Scott v. Common Council (1996) 44 Cal. App.A™ 684, 694.)

5 The Court rejects the notion that the exemption of public safety officers
and forest fire fighters is evidence that the Governor evaluated the "varying needs
of the different state agencies." 1t is persuasive only that the Governor considered
the varying needs of those specific agencies, not others. It does not demonstrate
that the Governor ever considered the varying needs of agencies such as the
California Earthquake Authority or the Department of Health Care Services.
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The operations of each aécncy have been reducéd by three days per month.
This basic fact alone is at léast a prima facie showing of interference -“./ith the
ébject of the special funds agenciés, specifically the agencies' ability to carryv out
their respective missions. |

In addition, Petitioner CASE offers evidence that:

-- the case loads of CASE—represented employees have inCréased at
thirteen of the named agencies, according to those agencies' own admissions;

-- the backlog for matters handled by CASE-represented employees has '
increaséd at 17 of the named agencies, according to &ose agencies' own
admissions; | |

" -- since the inception of the furloughs, the named agencies have i_ncurred
$102 million in overtime hours and have executed at least 54 contracts for outside
counsel. |

Respondents contend that the outside contracts and over,timé evidence do
not show an interference with the purposes of the special fund. They argue that
CASE-represehted employees are exemﬁt from overtime. This response is a non
sequitur. The amount of overtime that is being Worked, even if not worked by
CASE—représented employees themselves, indicates that the agepcies are making
up the time lost due to furloughs by haviné cmplqygés vfi/o'rk extra hours on the |
days that they aré there. The reduced workﬁeeks ordéi'ed by the vaemor
interfere with the ability of the agencies' employees to cdn_lpléte their work, and

require increased overtime expenditures to make up for the loss.

11



Petitioner's evidence demonstrates furloughing employees of agencies
funded by special funds for the purpose of freeing up additional borrowable funds
has resulted in an interference with the objectives of those agencies. As such, the
Executiye Orders and their implementation violate Government Code section
16310(a) and are an abuse of discretion. |

C.  The Emergency Provisions Cited by the Governor Do Not
Change the Result Here

- The Govemo; has relied upon seve;al prévisions concerning emergency
measures that the deemor'may take in issuing both the Executive Orders and
accompanying emergency proclamations, including provisions of the California
Emergency Services Act. The authorities offered by the Governor in his
Executive Orders do not appear to allow the Governor to implement furloughs if
they would violafe other provisions of the law. Nor does the California
Emergency Services Act appear to conterﬁplate the Governor déclaring an
"emergency," and suspending regular Legislative authorit&,‘ for more than a
témporary period. (See Governmént Code §8629; see also, e.g., Government
Code §8627.5(b).) The Executive Orders themselves ap].Jear to recognize that the
emergenc.'y necessitating them was the failure of the Legislature to pass the
budgets, though the reach of the orders extended long after those budgets were
subsequently passed and signed into law.

/"

I
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CONCLUSION

Baséd upon the foregoing, the Court GRANTS thé Petition for Writ of
'Mandate. A writ of mandate shall issue commanding Respondents to set éside
those portions of Executive Orders S-16-08 and S-13-09 affecting CASE-
represented employees which were issued in violatibn of mandatory duties in
‘Government Code §§16310(a) and 19851(a), and to cease and desist the furlough
of CASE-represented employees.

The declaratory and injunctive relief sought in the operativé Second
Amended Peﬁtioq and Complaint is entirely duplicative of the writ relief granted
herein. |

Petitioner shall preparé a form of judgment for execution by the Court and

a form of writ for approval as to form by the Court and execution by the Clerk of

the Court. _
© ITISSOORDERED. / | P
DATED: Decssbar T(,2009 /4%// / : =<
- ! Y . Frank Roesch -
Judge of the Superior Court
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FILED
A COUNTY

- DEC 3 1 2009
CLERK OF THE s\ £R10R Coygy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

TR A & N
" L

UNION OF AMERICAN RG09456684
PHYSICIANS AND DENTISTS, _ '
ORDER GRANTING PETITION
Petitioner/Plaintiff, 'FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
vs. | |

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et
-al., : :

Respondents/Defendants.

The hearings on the cdordinated Petitions for Writ of Mandate of California
Attorneys, Administrative Law Judges and Hearing Officers in State Employment
("CASE"), Union'of American Phyéicians and Déntists ("UAPD"), and Service
Employees International Union, Local 1000 and Yvonne Walker ("SEIU") came
on regularly on November 16, 2009, in Department 31 of this Couft, Judge Frank
Roésch pre.siding. CASE appeared by Patri_ck Whalen of The Law Office of
Brooks Ellison. UAPD appeared by Adam Zapala of Davis, Cowell & Bowe,

LLP. SEIU appeared by Felix J. De La Torre, Esq,
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Respondents on the Petitions appeared as follows:

Respondent Arnold Schwmeneggcr, David Gilb, and Kris Perry appeared

by Dévid W. Tyra, Esq., of Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann & Gerard.

Respondents Alan Kerzin, Bonnie Garcia, Bridéétt Luther, Caleb Cheung, David

Maxwell-Jolly, Carrie Lopez, Dale Bonner, Destie Overpeck, Dorothy Rice,

| Douglas Bosco, Fred Armendariz, George Valverde, J.A. Fatrow, Jon Duncan,

John P. Donnelly, Julic Nauman, Karen Humphrey, Ken Lewis, Kirk Breed, L.
Steven Spears, Lester Snow, Lloyd Throne, Lynn Daucher, Lynn Jacobs, Mark
Horton, Mark Leary, Mary D. Nichols, Mary-Ann Warderman, Maziar

Movassaghi, Mike Chrisman, Patrick Henning, Patrick Wright, Raynor T.

_ Tsuneyoshi, Ron Diedrich, Ronald P. Schafer, Ruth Coleman, Steve Hardy, Steve

Poizner, Terri Ciau, Tony Sauer, John A. Wagner, Kimberly Belshe, will
Kempton, and William Haraf appeared by Will M. Yamada, Esq., Labor Relations

Counsel for the Department of Personnel Administration. |

Res’pondéﬁts Anne Stausboll, Jack Ehnes, and John A. Wagner appeared by - -

Harvey L. Leiderman, Esq., of Reed Smith.

Respondents Edmund G. Brown Jr., Debra Bowen, and John Chiang

. appeared by Ross C. Moody, Esq., California Department of Justice.

Respondent Glenn Pomeroy appeared by Apama Sridhar, Esq. and Michael
J. Strumwasser, Esq. of Strumwasser & Woocher LLP.
Respondent Joan Borucki represented by Ronald B. Turovsky, Esq. of

Manatt, Phelps, & Phillips, LLP.



| At the hearing, Petitioners on all three Petitions joinéd in each others'
arguments, as did Respondenté bn all Petitions.

The Court having considered the pleadings; evidence,' and arguments
submitted in support of and in opposition td the UAPD Petition, and good cause
appearing, it is hereby ORDERED that the Petition is GRANTED. The reasons
follow:

FACTUAL BACKGROUND
A.  The State's General Fund and Special Funds
Staté cmployees' salaries may be paid from any one or more of f.hree

funding sources: the General Fund, special state funds that are earmarked for

particular programs or agencies, and federal funds received by the state-as a
passthrdugh. Many, but not all, special funds agenciés deposit "idle" cash in the
Pooled Moneyllnvestment Account ("PMIA"), which "creates a pool of resources.
from ‘-which the State may borrov;_r to meet current fiscal obligations. The State

may also directly borrow from >s‘p'ecial funds held by an individu:;ll'agency or

department. The Controller's Office turns to external borrowing only after

| determining that resources évailable from internal borrowing are insu-fﬁ“cient to
meet the cash needs of the General Fund. Certain spécial funds are, by Statute,
non-borrowable. Likevs}ise, federal funds designated for use by particular agencies

cannot be borrowed to pay General Fund obligations.

LAl réqueéts for judicial notice are GRANTED as unopposed.' | iR



B. The Executive Orders

The Governor issued two Executive Orders that reduced the workdays and
salaries of State employees. On December 19, 2008, Governor Schwarzenegger
issued Executive O;der S-16-08, which directed the Department of Personnel
Administration ("DPA") to adopt a plan to furlough state employees "regardless of
funding source" for two days per munth, and to reduce their pay by a
commensurate amount, effective February 1, 2009, through June 30, 2009. The
order directed DPA to include a "limited exemption process." The only specific

authority cited in the order was Govemment Code section 3516.5.

Two months later, on February 19, 2009, the Legislature passed a budget
which was signed into law by the Governor the next day.

On July 1, 2009, Governor Schwarzenegger issued Executive 0_r_de_r S-i3- '
09, which directed DPA to implement an additional (third) furlough day each

month and extended the lmplementatlon of the prior two-day furlough an

additional year, effective July 1, 2009, and through June 30, 2010. Agam the oni;' ;

specific authority cited in the order was Government Code section 35_1_6,5.

Approximately a month later, on July 28, 2009, the Governor signed info_ LR

law a budget for fiscal year 2009/10. -
C. Petitioner in this Matter

Petitioner UAPD represents non-management physicians and dentists in

" state employment, including those working for the California Highway Patrol, and

the Departments of Social Services ("DSS"), Mental Health; Health Care Services,

Byl



Consumer Affairs ("DCA™), Public Héalth, and Rehabilitation. Salaries for
employees at DSS are funded entirely by federal ﬁnds. Other employees, such as
those employed by DCA and CHP, are funded entirely from special funds. Others
have their salaries paid mostly from special funds, with only a small proportion of
the budget being funded from the General Fund. At least 6 of the agencies whose
heads are named in the Petition are funded by non-borrowable special funds.
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

Petitioners argue that, while the justification offered for the ﬁuloughé was
to create savings for the General Fund, such sa.vings cannot come ﬁoﬁ furloughs
of these non-General Fund positions. UAPD aileges that the furloughing of
employees in agencies where there is no General Fund savings has ﬁo rational
basis and iS arbitrary, capricious and unlawful. In addition, Petitioners argue that
furloughs of special funds positions interfe;e with the purposes for wﬁich those-
special funds were created because they.dgcrease services to the public and‘
impede the operations of the special funds departments and agcnéies.

Respondents argue that fuﬂbughs achieve General Fund savings as well as
other beriefits to the General Fund. Furlough of those employees in special fund
departmgnts or positions increased the amount of unallocated special fund mqrﬁes,
and that those unallocated special fund monies 'are borrqwable resources that the
State can use to meet its ﬁscai obligations. The greater the amount of intémal
borrowable resources, the less external borrowing the State m-ust pursue to meet its |

obligations. Respondents argue that the Govémor has the discretion to decide that




furloughs are the best means to achieve the goal of ameliorating the State's fiscal

crisis, and that the Court cannot substitute its judgment for the Governor's.

Moreover, Respondents argue, this discretion permits the Goverhor to furlough
employees even when it creates no savings or benefit to the General Fund if he
does so based upon the principles of labor parity and sharing the burden among all
State employees. |

In response to Respondents' borrowable fuﬁds argument, Petitioners
contend that several agencies are funded by special funds .as to Which internal
borrowing is exprés'.sly prohibited. As to these agencies, there are nd General
Fund savings and no benefits to the State's fisc, only reductioﬁs in service to the
public. Further, in those instahces where special fundé are "bofrowable funds,"
Government Codé sectioq 16310(a) permits special funds to be ldaﬂed to the
General Fund only when such borrowing will not vinterfere with the object for,
which ;1 special fund was creat'ed."; |

| 'DISCUSSiON '

A writ of mandate will lie to compel the performance of an act which the
law specifically enjoins, as a duty resulting from an office, trust, or station. (Cal.
Code Civ. Proc. §1085.) A writ of mandate will issue when there i.s a glear,
present, nﬁnisteriél duty on the part of the respondents and a clear, present,
beneficial right in the petitioner to performance of that duty. (Baldwin-Lima- -

Hamilton Corp. v. Sup. Ct. (1962) 208 Cal. App.2d 803, 813-14.)



Discretion is abused when a public officer acts beyond the bounds of reason

or in derogation of applicable legal standards. (See Calif. Correctional

Supervisors Organization v. Dept. of Corrections (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 824, 827.)

A court cannot compel a public officer to exercise discretion in a particular way,

but where only one choice can be a reasonable exercise of discretion, a court may
compel a public officer to make that choice. (Id.; see also Ng v. State Personnel
Board (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 600, 605 [discretion is abused when the action .

exceeds the bounds of reason].)

1. The Governor Violated a Mandatory Duty to Take Into Account the
Agencies' "Varying Needs" Before Reducing Working Hours

Issuance of the t_‘urlodgh Executive Orders by the Governor, and

‘implementation by the Respondent state agenéies, was an abuse of discretion

because the Executive Orders violated the requirements of Government Code

section 19851(a). Government Code section 19851(a) provides:

It is the policy of the state that the workweek of the state employee
shall be 40 hours, and the workday of state employees eight hours,
except that workweeks and workdays of a different number of hours
 may be established in order to meet the varying needs of the
- different state agencies. It is the policy of the state to avoid the .

necessity for overtime work whenever possible. This policy does not
restrict the extension of regular working-hour schedules on an '
overtime basis in those activities and agencies where it is necessary

to carry on the state business properly during a manpower shortage.

(Cal. Gov't Code §19851(a), emphasis supplied.) The furloughs mandated by the -

Governor's Executive Orders reduced all State employees' workweeks to four



days, or 32 hours, for three weeks per month.2 The Executive Orders applied a
workweek reduction across-the-board. Indeed, Respondents contend that section

19851 gives the Governor discretion to decide that the State's overall needs can

substitute -for an individual determination of the needs of the agency. Such a
decision by the Governor is contrary to Section 19851(a), which only permits a
workweek reduction "in order to meet the varying needs of the different state
agencies." |
Moreover, when employee pbsitions are funded entirely by non-bqrrowaﬁlé
| special funds or federal fﬁnds -- as is the case for many of the agencies -at issue
here -- the General Fund savinés justification for furioughs does not sui'vive
scrutiny. When the only justification underpinning the furlough of these
employees that remains is "labof parity,"3' the Court cannot do otherwise than to
conclude that Respondents have abused their discretion. This is pattipularly SO

‘when the result of the furloughs in these areas is, inter alia, to delay moving

2 The Executive Orders permitted only a "limited exemption" from the
furlough requirement. At the hearing on the Petition, Respondents conceded that -2+~ *
the exemptions have been limited to agencies involved in public safety, such as the .-
California Highway Patrol and, during fire season, State firefighters. T

3 The "labor parity" justification is one based only on the feelings of the
General Fund agencies' employees. It is not based upon the principle that the
quantum of pay cuts suffered by those employees ought to be spread out amongst
all the State employees. Rather itisa decision that "labor parity" requires the
quantum of pay cuts be increased so that all State employees suffer equally, -
* without regard to savings to the General Fund and without lessening the pay cuts >
suffered by the General Fund agencies' employees. This is not rationally relatedto -
any governmental purpose. ' : ' '



persons with disabilities from the state disability rolls to the federal rolls. These
delays cost the State yet more money, without resulting in any savings.

Each ‘State agency has differing needs relating to its function and to the
sources of its funding. Respondents' refusal to consider those varying needs of the
different state agencies before ordering and implementing furloughs conflicts with
the requirements of Section 1985 1.4 Failure to comply with the mandatory duty in
Section 19851 was an abuse of the Respondents' discretion. Moreover, when
furloughs are implemented to save money, yet their implementation in some
agencies saves nothing and increases costs, such a policy is. arbitrary, capricious
and unlawful. |

2. leoughiné Employeeé to Increase Potential Bbrrowing from

.Special Fund Agencies Interferes with those Agencies' Operations In
Violation of Government Code §16310(a) '

Respondents further abused their discretion by ordering and'implementing
furloughs in order to increase internal borrowing from special fu_nds, without
regard to whether such borrowing interfered .wifh the objects for which the speéial
funds were created. Government Code section 16310(a) permits special funds io

be loaned to the General Fund only when such borrowing will not "interfere with

the object for which a special fund was created." Similarly, the California case

* The Court rejects the notion that the exemption of public safety officers
and forest fire fighters is evidence that the Governor evaluated the "varying needs
of the different state agencies." It is persuasive only that the Governor considered
the varying needs of those specific agencies, not others. It does not demonstrate
that the Governor ever considered the varying needs of agencies such as the
California Earthquake Authority or the Department of Health Care Services.



law proVides that a writ will lie to reverse a budgetary decision where such a
decision eliminates the ability to carry out a mandatory function required by law.
(See Scott v. Common Council (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 684, 694.)

The operations of each agency have been reduced by three days per month.

This basic fact alone is at least a prima facie showing of interference with the

object of the special funds agencies, specifically the agencies’ ability. to carry out

their respective missions.

In addition, Petitioner UAPD offers evidence to show that UAPD-
represented employees are ﬁnable to complete Social Security disability reviews
promptly and accurately due to the mandatory furloughs. Fewer application;s are
proccssed per month than in pre-furlough months, processing times have increased
by about 14% since the implementation of furloughs, and pending cases have

increased by about 39% compared to the prior year. (Declaration of Dr. C.

. Richard Dann at §7, 8, 11.) While the national average processing time for

reconsiderations of disability determinations has increased by about 3%, the
Califbmia average processing tich has increased 22.3% since the implementation
of furloughs. (Second Declafation of Peter D. Spencer, filed Novérriber 9, 2009, at
96.) The practice of staging cases or pooling cases as they come in, rather than
assigning them to an evaluator within 48 hours, was- implemented as a result of
furlopghs. Whil_é making the statistics on processing 5ppear_better initially,
staéing and pooling. have resulted in a backlog of some 15,000 pending cases

waiting, but not assigned for, review, which will also increase processing time.

10



.(Id. at §8; Dann beclaration at {8, 9.) The federal Social Security Administration
estimates that furlqughs have delayed disability payments to Califofnia citizens in
need of benefits at an average rate of over $420,000 per day. d.)

Respondents argue that the Scott case can be distinguished because there
the budgetary decision completely eliminated the ability to carry out a mandatory
function, whereas here services are not completely eliminated. In Scott, the court
based its decision on authorities holding that an act in complete conﬂiét with the
reqﬁirements of the city charter was void, and grémted writ relief on this basis.
(Scott, supra, at 695.) Here,'the relevant authority in section 16310 precludes not
oply actions in complete conflict with carrying out the agencies' duties, but aléo .
actions that interfere Witﬁ tfhe object of the special fund. Plainly, a writ may lie to
correct a failﬁre to comply with section 16310, just as it may to lie to invalidate an
enactment that is »in complete conflict witﬁ carrying out the agencies duties.

Petitioner's evidence demonstrates furloughing empl:oy’ees of agencies
funded by special funds for the purpose of ﬁeeing'up additional borrowable funds
has resulted in an interference with the objectives of those agencies. As such, the
Executive Orders and their implementation violate Government Code section
16310(a) and afe an abuse of discretion. '

3. The Emergency Provisions Cited by thé Governor Do Not
- Change the Result Here

The Governor has relied upon several provisions concerning emergency

measures that the Governor may take in issuing both the Executive Orders and

11



accompanying emergency proclamaﬁons, including provisions of the California
Emergency Services Act. The authorities offered by the Governor in his
Executive Orders do not appear to allow thé Govemor to implement furloughs if
they would violate other provisions of the law. Nor does the California
Emergency Services Act appear to contempiate the Governor declaring an
"emergency," and suspending regular Legislative authority, for more than a
temporary period. (See Government C_odé §8629; see also, e.g., Government
Code §8627.5(b).) 'fhe Executive Orders themseives appear to recognize that the
emergency necessitating them was the faiiure of the Legislature to pa.ss the
budgéts, though the reach of the or_ders extended long after those budgets were
subsequently paSseﬂ and signed into law.
CONCLUSION

Based ui)on the foregding, the Court GRANTS the Petition for Writ of
Mandate. A writ of mandate shall issue commanding Respondents to set aside
those portions of Executive Orders S-16-08 and S-13-09 affecting UAPD-
representéd employees which were issued in violation of maridatory duties in
Government Code §§16310(a) and 19851(a), and to cease and desist thé furlough

| ~of UAPD-represented employees. |

The declaratory and injuncﬁvg relief sought in the operative Second

Amended Petition and Complaint is entirely duplicétive of the writ relief érémtéd

herein.

12



Petitioner shall prepare a form of judgment for execution by the Court and

a form of writ for approval as to form by the Court and execution by the Clerk of

the Court. _ :
ITIS SO ORDERED. f
DATED: Decowber 31,2057 ) /%(‘ e
' Frank Roesch

Judge of the Superior Court

13
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
- IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

SERVICE EMPLOYEES

INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL Case No. RG09-456750
1000, and YVONNE WALKER,a
taxpayer, .
Petitioners/Plaintiffs, JUDGMENT FOR
vs. ' PETITIONER

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, as
Governor of the State of California; JOHN
CHIANG, Controller of the State of '
California; STEVE POIZNER, Insurance
Commissioner of the State of California;
DAVID GILB, as Director of the
Department of Personnel Administration, et
al., '
Respondents/Defendants.

The above-entitled cause came on regularly for hearing on November 16,
2009, at 9:00 a.m. in Department 31, Hon.. Frank Roesch, presiding, pursuant to
the verified petition filed by petitioners, with counsel present as indicated on the

record.




The cause was heard and both oral and documentary evidence was
received. The matter was tried without a jury and submitted to the court. The
court has considered the entire record in this matter, including all of the oral and
documentary evidence submitted, as well as the written and oral arguments of
counsel. By order dated December 31, 2009, this Court directed that judgment for
petitioner and a peremptory writ of maﬁdatc should issue in the cause. The

' reasons supporting the Court’s judgment are set forth in the Order Granting '
Petition for Writ of Mandate issued by the Court on December 31, 2009. '

Therefore, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. That Judgment is entered -in favor' of petitioners.

é. Thata péremptory writ of mandate issue commanding
Respondents/Defendants Governor Schwarzenegger and Director Gilb to set aside

' the portions of time Governor’s Executive Orders S-16-08 and-S-13-09 calling for a
furlough and resulting salary reduction for ali erhploye‘es of Respondent
Departments and Agencies, and to cease and desist the furlough of such
employees; |

3. That a peremptory writ of mandate issue commanding
Respondent/Defendant Controller Chiang to immediately pay all employees of
Respondent Departments aﬁd Agencies their full salary without é.ny reductions
pursuant to the illegal furloughs directed by the unlawful Executive Orders, and to
take any and all actions required by law to restore any salary wrongfully withheld

as a consequence thereof;



4. That the aforer'nentmm:d portlons of the Governor’s Executive Orders S-
16-08 and S-16-09, msofar as they w1ll and have resulted in furloughs and salary
reductions for employees of Respondent Departments and Agencies, are hereby
declared unlawful aﬁd illégal ab initio in that they violafe the provisions of
Governrﬁent Code sections 163 iO, subdivision (2) and 19851, ‘subdivisi:on (a); and,

S. That Petitioners are the prevailing parties herein and are awarded their

costs of suit. !

The petition is granted, jﬁdgment shall be entered accordingly and the writ

shall issue under the seal of this Court.

Date: FeBwen, 25 2012 | -
/ ' .

Frank Roesch
Judge of the Superior Court
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA |
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS, ADMINISTRATIVE Case No. RG09-453982
LAW JUDGES AND HEARING OFFICERS IN
STATE EMPLOYMENT,
. o JUDGMENT FOR
k Petitioner/Plaintiff, 9.
VS. o » PETITIONER

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER as, Governor of the ¢
State of California; DAVID GILB as Director of the
Department of Personnel Administration; JOHN
CHIANG, Controller of the State of California;
EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attomey General of the
State of California;

STEVE POIZNER, Insurance Commissioner of the
State of California; PRESTON DUFAUCHARD,
Corporations Commissioner of the Department of
Corporations; CINDY EHNES, Director of the
Department of Managed Health Care; JEFF DAV,
Real Estate Commissioner of the Department of Real
Estate; CARRIE LOPEZ, Director of the Department
of Consumer Affairs; GEORGE VALVERDE,

- Director of the Department of Motor Vehicles; MIKE
CHRISMAN, Secretary of the California Energy
Resources Conservation and Development

L N N N L L R




"PATRICK HENNING, Director of the Employment
Development Department; LESTER SNOW, Director
of the Department of Water Resources; PATRICK
WRIGHT, Executive Director of the California Tahoe
Conservancy; BRIDGETT LUTHER, Director of the
Department of Conservation; DOROTHY RICE,
Executive Director of the State Water Resources
Control Board; DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY, Director
of the Department of Health Care Services; MARK
HORTON, Director of the Department of Public
Health; JOHN A. WAGNER, Director of the ,
Department of Social Services; WILL KEMPTON,
Director of the California Department of
Transportation; MAZIAR MOVASSAGHI, Acting
Director of the Department of Toxic Substances
Control; JON DUNCAN, Director of the Department
of Industrial Relations; LYNN DAUCHER, Director
of the California Department of Aging; RUTH
COLEMAN, Director of the Department of Parks and
Recreation; DALE BONNER, Secretary of the
Business, Transportation, and Housing Agency;
KAREN HUMPHREY, Executive Director of the
California Postsecondary Education Commission;
JOSEPH MILLER, Chairman of the Workers’
Compensation Appeals Board; DEBRA BOWEN,
Secretary of State for the State of California;
CHARLES PATILLO, General Manager of the
California Prison Industry Authority; TOM FLESH,
President of the New Motor Vehicle Board; PAUL D.
THAYER, Executive Officer of the California State
Lands Commission; STEVE THARRATT, M.D.,
Director of the Emergency Medical Services
Authority; A. G. KAWAMURA, Secretary of the
California Department of Food and Agriculture; WILL )
BUSH, Director of the Department of General )
Services; ROGER BRAUTIGAN, Acting Secretary of
the Department of Veterans Affairs; LESLEY
CUMMINGS, Executive Director of the Managed
Risk Medical Insurance Board, and DOES 1 through
100,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

N N A

Defendants/Respondents.
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the unlawful Executive Orders, and to take any and all actions required by law to restore any
salziry wrongfully withheld as a consequence thereof;

4. Thaf the aforementioned portions of the Governor’s Executive Orders S-16-08 and .
S-16-09, insofar as they will and have resulted in furloughs and salary reductions for
employees of Respondent Departments and Agencies, are hereby declared unlawful and
illegal ab initio in that they violate the provisions of Government Code sections 16310,
subdivision (a) and 19851, subdivision (a); and,

5. That Petit-ioners are the prevailing parties hefein and are awarded their costs of

suit. .

The petition is granted, judgment shall be entered accordingly and the writ shall issue

under the seal of this Court.

.'Date; Fo‘wm) 25'1'-7,0,0 o // _ /Z“VC .

Frank Roesch
Judge of the Superior Court
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SUPERIOR: COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

UNION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS

AND DENTISTS, | Case No. RG09-456684
Petitioners/Plaintiffs, JUDGMENT FOR
vs. | PETITIONER

- ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, as
Governor of the State of California;
DAVID GILB, as Director of the
Department of Personnel Administration, et
al., '
Respondents/Defendants.

The above-entitled cause came on regﬂfarly for héariﬁg on November 16,
2009, at 9:00 a.m. in Department 31, Hon. Frank Roesch, presiding, pursuant to
the vériﬁed petition filed by petitioners, with counsel present as indicated on the
record.
- The cause was heard ‘and both oral and documentary evidence was

received. The matter was tried without a jury and submitted to the court. The




court has considered the entire record in this matter, including all of the oral and
documentary evidence submitted, as well as the written and oral arguments of
counsel. By order dated December 31, 2009, thié Court directed that judgment for
petitioner and a peremptory writ of mandate should issue in the cause. The
reasons supporting the Court’s judgment are set forth in the Order Granting
Petition for Writ of Mandate issued by the Court on December 31, 2009.

Therefore, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1. That Judgment is entered in favor of petitioners.

2. That a peremptory writ of mand'at(_a issue commanding
Respondents/Defendants G_bvemor Schwarzenegger and Director G~ilb to set aside
the portiohs of the Governor’s Executive Orders S-16-08 and S-13-09 calling for a
furlough and resﬁlting salary reduction for all employees of Respondent
Departments and Agcﬁcies, and to cease ana desist the furlough of such
employees;

3. That a peremptory writ of rhandate‘ issue commanding
Respondent/Defendant Controller Chiang to immediately pay all employees of
Respondent Departments and Agencies their full salary without any reducﬁons
pursuant to the illegal furloughs directed by the unlawful Executive Orders;

4. That the aforementioned portions of the Governor’s Executive Orders
S-16-08 and S- 1,6-,09’ insofar as they will and have resulted in furloughs and salary
reductions for employees of Respondent Departments and Agencies, are hereby
declared unlawful and illegal ab initio in thét they violate the provisions of

Government Code sections 16310, subdivision (a) and 19851, subdivision (a); and,




5. That Petitioners are the prevailing parties herein and are awarded their

costs of suit.

The petition is granted, judgment shall be entered accordingly and the writ

shall issue under the seal of this Court.

Date: FJN.\; 2{; 20(0

T Jeec

Frank Roesch
Judge of the Superior Court
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| Office of the Bovernor ez

" EXECUTIVE ORDER S-16-08

12/19/2008

WHEREAS, due o developments in the worldwide and national financial markelx.andeonmmingwwk
pesformance mtheCdlfom:aeoonomy.dtmismappmmmlySleilﬁonGeu«alFunddeﬁqtforﬁnezoom
fiscal year, whchmﬂxouteﬁ‘ecuvewhou. ueshmatedtongw&oaﬁZbﬂHonGenaalFundbudgetshoﬂfanom
thonext I8 months;and -

WHEREAS the cash reserve in the Stats Tre: ishaowmeammmrusnedbymsmmmuawm
dmtﬂwmhba!aneedosnotmchmonaﬂy in the month; and ,

WHEREASmﬁxouteﬁechwacuonwaddmsﬁw&edandeasEmis,dweashmhthesmee'l‘msuryns
shnutedtobeanega&veSSbi!koanmchMmd

WHEREAS on November 6, zoo&dumwm«nsregar&ngdmmamuydedxnmgmlmedaw
. Session Proclamation and coavened the Legislature ot‘the State of Califormiia to nwetmqmamdmanysmonm
addressﬂ\eﬁsalcﬁsismatCahfomiafaew and

WBEREAsmeugdamﬂMdumgMSmﬂSmoananybmshmmsm%Ngmﬁm
‘econamic problems; and

WBEREASoanberl zoo&duemﬂwwmmﬁsdaisis,ldechmdﬂntaﬁsdemmwyexlssﬂd
eonvenedmemshmmmhmdhzymwad&mﬁeﬁswaﬁsmcuhﬁmmfamm

WHEREASonDeeeuﬂwrl M&duemdnﬁscalemﬂgenqandd:enahmxdommmcmon,lalsoisawd
aSpeddSuﬁmhudanMonaMmmd&e[ngdﬂmofﬂnShkof@Ma&meﬂinm«dm
muon(oaddmsﬂweeonomlculss;and .

© WHEREAS on December 17, 2008, theeuhfomia.l’ooled Mmylnvsumwmkmmwedcmdm
bhaltlendingmoneyformwbmatedz.oooInﬁastluct\mmectsasamdtoﬂheeashaisis,includingtha
substantial risk that Califomia will have insufficient cash to medusobhgauonssh:ﬁngm!-‘ebtwymm

WHEREAS in the December 1 mmmammmmmﬁumm

addiess the unprecedented statewide ﬁsealctis&nnd
mﬁmdmmdmmdwmmmnwnwdedwmweﬁmmmcﬂdsmmsmof
Califomia;and - ..

mmwwmummfommmmwmmMMw
year will likely prevent the State from being able to finance the cashfiow shortages of billions of dallars, thus
making it likely that the State wilt miss payrolt and other essential services payments at the beginning of 2009; and

WHEREAS immediate and compreheasive action to reduce current spending must be taken to casure, to the
mmmu@twsﬂgﬂnt&e&mhﬂsaﬂmofﬁe%mmwmwemmmm
is preserved; and .

WHEREASSNeagmmmddwmmuMamyﬁmaumﬁmwmmdmdyucmﬁqsmm
- their expeases to achieve budget and cash savings for the current fiscal year; and

WHEREAS a futlough will reduce current speading and immediately improve the State's ability to mect its




e el

, S

Office of the Govemnor of the Sfate of California Page2 of 2

-

obligations to pay for esscntial services of the State so 85 1ot o jeopardize its residents' health and safety in the
curreat and next fiscal year. .

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Goverdor of the State of California, by virtue of the
powerandmﬂmitymtedinmebydwConsdmﬁonandstaﬂ!sofde(aGeothalit’omia.doherebydelqminem
an emergency pursuant to Govemmeut Code section 35165 exists end issue this Order to become effective

S fiatcly: .

IT IS ORDERED that cffective February 1, 2009 through Junc 30, 2010, e Depastment of Pezsonnct

Administration shall adopt a plan to implement a furlough of represeated state ctuployecs and supervisors for two
days per mouth, regardless of funding source. This plan shall includo a limited exemption process. )

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thateﬁ?ect:ive February 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, the Department of Pessornel
Administration shall edopt a plan to implemeat an equivaleat farlough or salary reduction for ell staie'managers,
imluding_ exempt state employess, rogardiess of funding source. :

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that effective January 1, 2009 through Juno 30, 2010; the Department of Personnel
Administration shall work with all State agencies and departments to Initlate layoffs and other position reduction and
pmgmmeﬂicimcymwsumtoachieveawducﬁoninoenml-rundpaymllofupwmpem& A limited
exemption process shal be included. -~ - ’ ]

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED effective January 1, 2009, the Department of Personne] Administration shall place
theleastseniortwuﬁypemntofsmeanployesﬁmdedihanwmoun(byGenualFundmoumouﬂwState
Restriction of Appointtnent (SROA) list. ) .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that effective January 1, 2009 through Jurie 30, 2010, all State agencies
departments under my direct executive authority, regardless of funding source, are prohibited from eatering into any
: pasonalsetvimorconsul&ngoomdstoperfomlworkasarestﬁtofﬂ:eﬁ:ﬂougls,layoﬂ‘sorb&erposiﬁon
reduction measures implemented as a result of this Order. . o . - '
HlSREQUESﬂanﬂmqnﬁﬁﬁoﬁsmgommnptmdamydim«cwﬁWWﬁmineludiagthe
- Califoraia Public Utilities Commission, the University of California, the Califoruia State University, Califoraia -
Community Colleges, the legislative branch (m&gmwmm}m,ﬂuﬁcwmh ‘
i jcnt similar or other mitigation measures  achicve budget aind cash savings for the curcent and next fiscal
yeat. y v . . C . '

“This Order is not intenided to create, and ddes not create, any rights or beacfits, whettier substantive o procedural, o
enforceable at law or in equity, againust the State of Californta or i#ts sgencics, departments, entities, officers,
employegs,ounyoﬂ:erpuson. . o i :
mim'monnmmasmuhamm%h.muomadmrbemeamunom«ofmsmof
Staie and that widespread publicity and notice be given to this Order. ] :

 IN WEENESS WHEREOF I have herounto st my hand and cansed the Great Seal of the
State of Califomia to be affixed this 19% day of December, 2008.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Gavemor of Califoriia

ATTEST:
DEBRA BOWEN
Secretary of State
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Office of the Bovernor mamswess

EXECUTIVE ORDER S-13-09

07/01/260%

WHERKEAS the global recession has caused Califorala's reveaues to continuc to plummet, leaving our stato with an
unrecedented budget deficit thet foroes the Stats to take drastic actiors that will affect evesy Califoriar; sad

WHEREAS on December l9,_2008,!issdexecuﬁVeOrderS-16-08.inwhichIotdded the Department of
Personnel Administration (DPA) to: (1) initiate the tayof¥ process for state civil service employecs effective Januacy
1, 2009 through June 30, 2010; snd (2) adopt a pian to implement a furlough of two days per month effective
February 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010; and . : . i

WHIEREAS on Jamuary 9, 2009, in order to reduoe current sponding 5 ensure thak esseatial services of the State aie
mjwpardizedandmepwlichealmandsaruyispmerved.menmsdoptedaﬁ-ﬂoughplan;a_nd .
"WHEREAS on May 15, 2009, statc agencics and departments seat out over 4,500 layoffuotices to employees
m@wmmmﬁwm«mmtm.m&g;m. . .

WHEREAS on May 20, 2009, after the failure of Propositions 1A through 1E, Califorsia facod a budget deficit of at
feast $21.3 billion for fiscal years 2008-00 and 2009-10;end ~ ~ . : , .

WHERFEAS Culifornia planned to borrow up to $6 billion through & Reimbursement Wanants (commonty known as
RAWs)wad&mMGfﬁebudgddeﬁch.mmEshonmbomwhgkmbngummﬂabh dueto tho.
mémtdedsionof&e&&mlgovmmeﬁnﬂhmﬁdefumdﬁlm«hmmmﬁg s emergency,

WEEREAS the State's inability to boerow throiigh RAWs will resultin more severe ipendiag; cuts in the States
WHEREAS on May 22, 2009, the Legislative Analyst predictcd that the Governior's May Revision reveiue

mmmmnmommmwwmmmmmmwmuurmam
mmprmmm«msmmmuummmwm&ﬁm:ymmm

wmzmmsmmu«mamammeﬁwﬁwmbmmwmmm.

. the State will have Insufficient cash to meet its obligations stasting July 2009 and will need to issue registered
wamlsﬂOUs)iumﬂatopmveashmd'prtpaymtsdteSﬂtemustmakewﬁn;dedwaﬂonuudrepay

_outstanding debt;and : _
WHEREASMMMS%MWW&@E&WWWW&Mprm
addiﬂonalbmwiugﬁomawﬂaﬂemawhaspwhlﬁndsuﬂﬂnrdmdf&omdsofpﬁmnkm.
WHEREAS on Junc 30, 2009, the Legishture failed to take sction tp pass a revised budget for fiscal years 2008-09. .
MMloweﬁaﬁvdya&mmemmwdmdshwdqukk.duebymﬁrthMofmm
additional solutions; and ' )

WHERFEAS the State will be forced to efiminate state programs and services providing critical public services,
ranging from public safety & health and welfare; and .

wnmzmarmsmaanﬁmmanyofmuiﬁealmepmmmmﬂmﬂnp«bucmamw
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wﬂlbejéopaﬁbed,casingexﬁemepaﬂmﬁwgfetyofpasonsmdpmpem;and

WHEREAS mmmmmmmmmmwmmbmmmmmm
maximum extent possible, Mﬁem&lmhsof&e%mn«jmmxﬂizdand&embﬁcheﬂ&udafay
is preserved; and : .

WBEREASmaddiﬁoudﬁuhughdaypammﬁisumywwnﬁmmmmwmmdhgm
ilmdiaﬁelyimpmvethesmdsability_mmeetitsobﬁgaﬂonstopayforusenﬁals«vicesofﬂ:cSlate.awhas
mmmwmrnwmmzmmwmwammwmmmm
safety in the current and next fiscal year. :

NOW.THEREFORE.LARNOWSCBWARZENEGGER.W“MSW&&%&WVM&&:

wwaandauﬂ\oﬁtyvswdinmebyﬁneConsimﬁonmdsmmofﬁteSmodeﬁmk.do. determine that

gne_mct,gencypwumntmGommthodcseeﬁonSS-lG.SexistsandMﬁsOtderwbmme ective
medigtelys s .

IT IS ORDERED mmmx,mmmghxmso.zommewofmdmmmm
, shhlladoptmamendedphntoimplemuuaﬁulm@ﬁ'ofmpumwdshwempbyesforﬂmdayapumonﬂi.
regardless of funding source. Thisphus}nauhchdealimlteduzmpﬁmpmm_ . -

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that effective July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, the Departntent of Personnel
Administration shall adopt an amended plan to implement an cquivalent furlough or satary reduction for all non-
represented state employecs, including supervisors, managers, and cxempt state cmployees, vegardless of funding

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that i state employces covered by the original and smended fuclough plans mwst
use their accrued furlough days prior to using vacition, annual leave, personal holiday, holiday credit, personal leave
plan (PLP) credit, and compensatory time off (CT0). " ‘

"Thls Order s not intended to create, and does tiot create, any rights or benefits, whether'substantive of procedural, ot
mfo:wablenthworhequﬁy.mﬁstmesmofcmfomia«isagaﬁa.depammﬁ.wﬁﬁmofﬁm
employees, or any other person. ' ) B

I FURTHER ORDER that, as soonas hercafter possible, this Order skall be filed in the Office of the Seorctary of
State and that widespread publicity and notice be given fo this Order. B . o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have herounto sct my hand nd caused the Great Scal of tho
State of California to be affixed this Lst day of July, 2009, -

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Govemor of Cafifornia
ATTEST:

- DEBRA BOWEN
Secretary of State

)




PROOF OF SERVICE

I am employed in the City and County of San Francisco, California.
I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My
business address is 177 Post Street, Suite 300, San Francisco, California
94108.

On March 22, 2010, I served the following document(s) as indicated
below:

ANSWER OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS IN CALIFORNIA
GOVERNMENT AND CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
PROFESSIONAL SCIENTISTS :
SUPPORTING IN PART AND OPPOSING IN PART
GOVERNOR SCHWARZENEGGER’S PETITION TO TRANSFER
AND CONSOLIDATE APPEALS

By First Class Mail: Iam readily familiar with the practice of Altshuler
Berzon LLP for the collection and processing of correspondence for
mailing with the United States Postal Service. I placed such envelope, with
first-class postage thereon fully prepaid, to be deposited in a recognized
place of deposit of the U.S. Mail in San Francisco, California, for collection
and mailing to the office of the addressee on the date shown herein.

- APPELLATE COURT CASES NAMED IN TRANSFER PETITION
. Case: SEIU 1000 v. Schwarzenegger, First District Court of Appeal,

Case No. A127776, appeal filed on February 26, 2010 from Alameda
County Superior Court, Case No.: RG09456750

Paul E. Harris, III Will M. Yamada

J. Felix DeLaTorre ’ Department of Personnel
SEIU Local 1000 Administration

1808 - 14th Street - - 1515 S Street »
Sacramento, CA 95811 North Building, Suite 400
fdelatorre@seiu1000.org Sacramento, CA 95811-7258

willyamada@dpa.ca.gov



Ross C. Moody

Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Ross.Moody@doj.ca.gov

~ Aparna Sridhar

Michael J. Strumwasser

- Strumwasser & Woocher LLP
10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90024
asridhar@strumwooch.com

Jerry Whitfeld

California Dept. Of Insurance
. Legal Division

45 Fremont St.

San Francisco, CA 94105
WhitfeldJ@insurance.ca.gov

First District Court of Appeal
350 McAllister St.
~San Francisco, CA 94102

Harvey L. Leiderman

Reed Smith LLP

101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
jrieger@reedsmith.com

Ronald B. Turovsky

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
11355 West Olympic Blvd.

Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
rturovsky@manatt.com

David W. Tyra
Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard '

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

- dtyra@kmtg.com

Honorable Frank Roesch
Alameda County Superior Court
Department 31

U.S. Post Office Building

201 13" Street

Oakland, CA 94612

- Case: California Attnys, Admin. Law Judges & Hearing Officer, etc. v.
Schwarzenegger, et al., First District Court of Appeal, Case No.
A127777, appeal filed February 26, 2010 from Alameda County
Superior Court, Case No.: RG09453982

Joy Durand
Harvey L. Leiderman
Reed Smith
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105

. jdurand@reedsmith.com
hleiderman@reedsmith.com

Ross C. Moody

Deputy Attorney General -

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000

" San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Ross.Moody@doj.ca.gov



Ronald B. Turovsky

Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP
11355 West Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
rturovsky@manatt.com

Will M. Yamada
Department of Personnel

. Administration

1515 S Street

North Building, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95811-7258
willyamada@dpa.ca.gov

David W. Tyra
‘Kronick, Moskovitz, Tledemann &
Girard
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com

First District Court of Appeal
350 McAllister St.
San Francisco, CA 94102

Aparna Sridhar

Michael J. Strumwasser
Strumwasser & Woocher LLP
10940 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90024
mstrumwasser@strumwooch.com

Brooks Ellison

Patrick J. Whalen |

The Law Office of Brooks Ellison
1725 Capitol Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95814
lobby@ellisonwilson.com

Honorable Frank Roesch
Alameda County Superior Court
Department 31

U.S. Post Office Building

201 13" Street

Oakland, CA 94612

Case: Union of. American Physicians and Dentists v. Schwarzenegger,
First District Court of Appeal Case No. A127775, appeal filed on
February 26, 2010 from Alameda County Superior Court,Case No.:

RG09456684

Ross C. Moody

Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Ross.Moody@doj.ca.gov

Andrew J. Kahn

Adam Zapala

Davis Cowell & Bowe LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94105
ajk@dcbsf.com



- David W, Tyra

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com

First District Court of Appeal
350 McAllister St. '
San Francisco, CA 94102

'Honorable Frank Roesch
Alameda County Superior Court
Department 31 .

U.S. Post Office Building
201 13™ Street
Oakland, CA 94612

Daniel M. Lindsay

California Correctional Peace
Officers' Association

755 Riverpoint Drive, Suite 200
West Sacramento, CA 95605-1634
dan.lindsay@ccpoa.orgWill M.
Yamada

Department of Personnel
Administration

1515 S Street

North Building, Suite 400

- Sacramento, CA 95811-7258

willyamada@dpa.ca.gov

Case California Attnys, Admin. Law Judges & Hearing Officer, etc. v.
Schwarzenegger, et al., Thlrd District Court of Appeal, Case No

C061009

Patrick J. Whalen

The Law Office of Brooks Ellison
1725 Capitol Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95814
lobby@ellisonwilson.com

Richard J. Chivaro

~Office of the State Controller
300 Capitiol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 95814
rchivaro@sco.ca.gov

David W. Tyra

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com

Robin B. Johansen

Remcho, Johansen & Purcell LLP
201 Dolores Ave.

San Leandro, CA 94577 .
rjohansen@rjp.com -

Hon. Patrick Marlette :
Sacramento County Superior Court
720 9" St. Dept. 19

Sacramento, CA 95814

Will M. Yamada
Department of Personnel
Administration

1515 S Street

North Building, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95811-7258
willyamada@dpa.ca.gov



- Third District Court of Appeal
621 Capitol Mall, 10" Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

Hon. Patrick Matlette

Sacramento County Superior Court
720 Ninth St. Dept. 19
Sacramento, CA 95814

Case: Professional Engineers in California Government, et al. v.
Schwarzenegger, etc., et al., Third District Court of Appeal Case No.

C061011

Gerald A. James
455 Capitol Mass, Suite 501
Sacramento, CA 95814

gjames@pecg.org

Robin B. Johansen '_
Remcho, Johansen & Purcell LLP
201 Dolores Ave. '

San Leandro, CA 94577
rjohansen@rjp.com

Will M. Yamada
Department of Personnel
Administration

1515 S Street :

North Building, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95811-7258

Third District Court of Appeal
621 Capitol Mall, 10™ Floor -
Sacramento, CA 95814-4719

Richard J. Chivaro

Office of the State Controller
300 Capitiol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 95814
rchivaro@sco.ca.gov

Harvey L. Leiderman

- Jeffrey Rieger

Reed Smith .

101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
hleiderman@reedsmith.com

David W. Tyra
Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &

‘Girard

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814 _
dtyra@kmtg.com

Hon. Patrick Marlette .
Sacramento County Superior Court
720 9™ St. Dept. 19

Sacramento, CA 95814



Case: SEIU 1000 v. Schwarzenegger, Third District Court of Appeal

Case No.: C061020

Paul E. Harris, III
Anne Giese

J. Felix DeLaTorre
SEIU Local 1000

1808 - 14th Street
Sacramento, CA 95811
agiese@seiul000.org

Robin B. Johansen

Remcho, Johansen & Pﬁrcell LLP

201 Dolores Ave.
San Leandro, CA 94577
rjohansen@rjp.com

Will M. Yamada
Department of Personnel
Administration
1515.S Street
North Building, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95811-7258

David W. Tyra

Kronick, Moskov1tz Tledemann &

Girard

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com

Richard J. Chivaro

Office of the State Controller
300 Capitiol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 95814
rchivaro@sco.ca.gov

Harvey L. Leiderman

Jeffrey Rieger

Reed Smith

101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105

- hleiderman@reedsmith.com

Third District Court of Appeal
621 Capitol Mall, 10™ Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-4719

Hon. Patrick Marlette.
Sacramento County Superior Court
720 9% St. Dept. 19

Sacramento, CA 95814

Case: Schwarzenegger, etc. , et al. v. Chiang, etc, et al., Third District

Court of Appeal Case No. C061648

Mark Beckington
Department of Justice

300 Spring Street, #1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230

mark.beckington@doj.ca. gov

Will M. Yamada
Department of Personnel
Administration

1515 S Street

North Building, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95811-7258



Third District Court of Appeal
621 Capitol Mall, 10" Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-4719

Hon. Patrick Marlette

Sacramento County Superior Court
720 9™ St. Dept. 19

Sacramento, CA 95814

David W. Tyra
Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard '

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

dtyra@kmtg.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL AND JUDGES IN TRIAL COURT CASES
NAMED IN TRANSFER PETITION: ' -

Case: California Association of Professional Scientists v. Schwarzenegger,
et al., San Francisco Superior Court Case No.: CPF-09-509695

Steven B. Bassoff
Law Office of Steven B. Bassoff
1220 S. Street, Ste. 100
Sacramento, CA 95814

Ross C. Moody

Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000 '
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Ross.Moody@doj.ca.gov

Hon. Peter Busch
Judge of the Superior Court
San Francisco. Superior Court

400 McAllister St. Dept. 301

San Francisco, CA 94102

David W. Tyra

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com



Case: Board of Administration of the California Public Employees -
Retirement System v. DPA, et al., San Francisco Superior Court Case

No.: CPF-09-509754

Harvey L. Leiderman
Raymond A. Cardozo

Jeffrey Rieger

Joy Durand

Reed Smith

101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
hleiderman@reedsmith.com

David W. Tyra

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com

Edmund G. Brown, Jr.
Attorney General of California
Zackery P. Morazzini
Supervising Attorney General
Ross C. Moody

Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Ross.Moody@doj.ca.gov

“Hon. Charlotte Woolard

Judge of the Superior Court

San Francisco Superior Court

400 McAllister St., Department 302
San Francisco, CA 94102

Case: CDF Fireﬁéhters v. Schwarzenegger, et al., Sacramento County
Superior Court Case No.: 34-2009-00032732-CU-WM-GDS

Gary M.. Messing

Jason H. Jasmine

Carroll Burdick & McDonough LLP
1007 7* Street, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95814

- " Richard J. Chivaro

Office of the State Controller
300 Capitiol Mall, Suite 1850
Sacramento, CA 95814
rchivaro@sco.ca.gov

Gregg McLean Adam
Jonathan Yank
Jennifer s. Stoughton
Carroll Burdick & McDonough LLP
44 Montgomergy St. Ste. 400 ‘
San Francisco, CA 94104

Hon. Timothy M. Frawly
Judge of the Superior Court
Sacramento Superior Court
720 Ninth Street, Dept. 29
Sacramento, CA 95814 -



Will M. Yamada

Department of Personnel

Administration

1515 S Street

North Building, Suite 400

~Sacramento, CA 95811-7258
willyamada@dpa.ca.gov

David W. Tyra
Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard ’

" 400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com

Case: Yvonne Walker and SEIU, Local 1000 v. Schwarzenegger, etc.,‘
Sacramento County Superior Court Case No.: 34-2009-80000150-CU-

‘WM-GDS

Paul E. Harris, III
Anne Giese

J. Felix DeLaTorre
SEIU Local 1000

1808 - 14th Street
Sacramento, CA 95811
agiese@seiul000.org

David W. Tyra

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann & .
Girard _ |
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com

Hon. Patrick Marlette

Sacramento County Superior Court
720 9™ St. Dept. 19

Sacramento, CA 95814

Will M. Yamada
Department of Personnel
Administration

1515 S Street

North Building, Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95811-7258
willyamada@dpa.ca.gov

Case: CAPT v. Department of Personnel Administration, Sacramento
County Superior Court Case No.: 34-2009-80000148

Steven B. Bassoff

Law Office of Steven B. Bassoff
1220 S. Street, Ste. 100
Sacramento, CA 95814

David W. Tyra

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard ,

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com



Hon. Timothy M. Frawly
Judge of the Superior Court
Sacramento Superior Court
720 Ninth Street, Dept. 29
Sacramento, CA 95814

Case: California Proféssional Public Employees Association, Kenneth
Hamidi v. Department of Personnel Administration, et al., Sacramento
County Superior Court Case No.: 34-2009-80000308

Steven B. Bassoff

Law Office of Steven B. Bassoff
1220 S. Street, Ste. 100
Sacramento, CA 95814

Hon. Michael P. Kenny
Judge of the Superior Court
Sacramento Superior Court
720 Ninth St.-Dept. 31
Sacramento, CA 95814

Case: IUOE v. Schwarzenegger, et al.,
Court Case No.: BC423409

Adam Stern

Trina Roderick

Levy, Stern & Ford

3660 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90010
laboradam@aol.com
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'Edmund G. Brown, Jr.

Attorney General of California
Zackery P. Morazzini

Michelle M. Mitchell

1300 I Street, Suite 125

PO Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
MichelleM.Mitchel@doj.ca.gov

David W. Tyra

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard |

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com

Los Angeles Couhty Superior

David W. Tyra

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com



Hon. Conrad Aragon
Stanley Mosk Courthouse
Dept. 49

110 North Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Case: IUOE v. Schwarzenegger, et al., San Francisco County Superior |

Court Case No.: CGC-09-492675

Adam Stern

Trina Roderick

Levy, Stern & Ford

3660 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 600
Los Angeles, CA 90010
laboradam@aol.com

Ross C. Moody

Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Ross.Moody@doj.ca.gov

Ronald B. Turovsky

' Manatt, Phelps & Phillips, LLP

11355 West Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
rturovsky@manatt.com

Hon. Arlene Borick

Judge of the Superior Court

San Francisco Superior Court

400 McAllister St., Department 212
San Francisco, CA 94102

Case: Caltforma Medical Association v. Schwarzenegger, et al. San
Francisco Superlor Court Case No.: 09-509896 -

Francisco J. Silva

Long X. Do

~ California Medical Association
1201 J Street Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95814-2906
fsliva@cmanet.org
ldo@cmanet.org
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Andrew W. Stroud

Margaret Carew Toledo
Mennemeier Glassman & Stroud
980 Ninth Street, Suite 1700
Sacramento, CA 95814
stroud@mgslaw.com

David W. Tyra

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814



Edmund G. Brown, Jr.
Attorney General of California
Zackery P. Morazzini
Supervising Attorney General
Ross C. Moody

Deputy Attorney General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Ross.Moody@doj.ca.gov

Hon. Charlotte Woolard

Judge of the Superior Court

San Francisco Superior Court
400 McAllister St., Department 302
San Francisco, CA 94102 '

Case: Acosta, et al. v. Patrick Henning, etc., et al., San Francisco |
Superior Court Case No.: CPF-09-508192

Cynthia L. Rice ,

Director of Litigation, Advocacy &
Training

California Rural Legal Assistance,
Inc.

631 Howard Street, Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94105 '

David W. Tyra

~ Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann &
Girard

400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
dtyra@kmtg.com

Hon. Charlotte Woolard

Judge of the Superior Court

San Francisco Superior Court

400 McAllister St., Department 302
San Francisco, CA 94102

Gregory Brown

Tamar Pachter

Office of the Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Ave.

Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102

Case: Professional Engineers in California Government v.
Schwarzenegger, et al., Alameda County Superior Court Case No.:

RG10494800

Hon. David Hunter
Hayward Hall of Justice
Department 520

24405 Amador St.
Hayward, CA 94544
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David W. Tyra

Kronick, Moskovitz, Tiedemann & Girard
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814

dtyra@kmtg.com

Ross C. Moody
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Ross.Moody@doj.ca.gov

Will M. Yamada

Department of Personnel Administration
1515 S Street

North Building, Suite 400

Sacramento, CA 95811-7258
willyamada@dpa.ca.gov

Case: Caltforhta Correctional Supervisor’s Organization v. California
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, et al., Sacramento County
Superior Court Case No.: 34-2009-00063209

Mark R. Kruger

Law Office of Mark R. Kruger
8861 Williamson Drive, Suite 10
Elk Grove, CA 95624

- Case: CASE v. Schivarzen'eggér;.et al., San Francisco Superior Court
Case No.: CPF-09- 509629

Brooks Ellison

Patrick J. Whalen

The Law Office of Brooks Ellison
1725 Capitol Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95814
lobby@ellisonwilson.com
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this March 22,

2010, at San Francisco, California.

" Laurel Kapros
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